

No. 45744-0-II
Lewis County Superior Court No. 12-1-00413-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

RICK ALLEN RIFFE,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON FOR LEWIS COUNTY

The Honorable Richard L. Brosey, Judge

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Suzanne Lee Elliott
Attorney for Appellant
1300 Hoge Building
705 Second Avenue
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 623-0291

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
II. ISSUE PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. THE MURDERS.....	5
B. THE INVESTIGATION.....	7
C. THE TRIAL.....	16
D. THE DEFENSE CASE.....	39
E. CLOSING ARGUMENT.....	40
F. VERDICT AND SENTENCING.....	43
IV. ARGUMENT.....	43
A. RIFFE WAS DENIED HIS FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS AND HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO PRESENT A DEFENSE WHEN THE TRIAL COURT EXCLUDED THE EXPERT TESTIMONY OF DR. REINITZ.....	43
1. Federal Due Process and the Sixth Amendment.....	43
2. ER 702.....	45
a. <i>Expertise</i>	46
b. <i>Generally Accepted</i>	46
c. <i>Helpful to the Trier of Fact</i>	48
3. Prejudice to Riffe.....	54
B. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO GRANT A MISTRIAL AFTER THE PROSECUTOR COMMITTED MISCONDUCT BY FAILING TO TIMELY REVEAL	

EXCLUPATORY EVIDENCE IN HIS POSSESSION, ELICITING FALSE TESTIMONY AND THEN FAILING TO CORRECT IT	56
C. THE PROSECUTOR COMMITTED MISCONDUCT WHEN HE REPEATEDLY MISSTATED THE LAW OF ACCOMPLICE LIABILITY IN CLOSING ARGUMENT AND URGED THE JURY TO CONVICT ON AN IMPROPER BASIS	59
D. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING EXHIBITS 113 AND EXHIBIT 206, TWO COMPOSITE SKETCHES	63
1. This Court should bar the admission of composite sketches altogether.	64
2. Even if this Court does not adopt the New York approach, both sketches were hearsay and their admission violated the confrontation clause.	66
E. THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED RIFFE’S RIGHT TO PRESENT A DEFENSE, RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS AND RIGHT TO CONFRONTATION WHEN IT PREVENTED DEFENSE COUNSEL FROM IMPEACHING PIERCE WITH HER PRIOR INCONSISTENT STATEMENT	67
F. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING JOHN GREGORY RIFFE’S STATEMENT AS AN “ADOPTIVE ADMISSION”	70
1. There was no “adoptive admission.”	70
2. This Court should reject the concept of “tacit admission.”	74
3. The evidence was more judicial than probative.	76
4. The admission of John Gregory Riffe’s statement violated the confrontation clause.	77
G. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING ROBIN RIFFE’S HEARSAY RESPONSE TO A POLICE OFFICER’S STATEMENT THAT HE WANTED TO TALK TO HER ABOUT AN “OLD HOMICIDE” CASE. THE ADMISSION	

OF THAT STATEMENT VIOLATED RIFFE’S RIGHT TO CROSS-EXAMINE A WITNESS AGAINST HIM.....	79
H. THE SIGNIFICANT ERRORS IN THIS CASE REQUIRE REVERSAL	81
V. CONCLUSION	82

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amado v. Gonzalez</i> , 2014 WL 3377340 (9th Cir. July 11, 2014).....	58
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668, 124 S.Ct. 1256, 157 L.Ed.2d 1166 (2004).....	56
<i>Bellevue School District v. E.S.</i> , 171 Wn.2d 695, 257 P.3d 570 (2011)...	81
<i>Benn v. Lambert</i> , 283 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 942, 123 S.Ct. 341, 154 L.Ed.2d 249 (2002).....	56
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78, 55 S.Ct. 629, 79 L.Ed. 1314 (1935).....	60
<i>Bernal v. People</i> , 44 P.3d 184 (Colo. 2002).....	49
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83, 83 S.Ct. 1194, 10 L.Ed.2d 215 (1963).....	passim
<i>City of Bellevue v. Lorang</i> , 140 Wn.2d 19, 992 P.2d 496 (2000).....	82
<i>Commonwealth v. Dravec</i> , 424 Pa. 582, 227 A.2d 904 (1967).....	74, 75
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36, 124 S.Ct. 1354, 158 L.Ed.2d 177 (2004).....	77, 78, 80
<i>Gordon v. United States</i> , 344 U.S. 414, 73 S.Ct. 369, 97 L.Ed. 447 (1953).....	13, 24, 42, 69
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319, 126 S.Ct. 1727, 164 L.Ed.2d 503 (2006).....	44
<i>Holmes v. United States</i> , 580 A.2d 1259 (D.C. 1990).....	71, 73
<i>Miller v. Likins</i> , 109 Wn. App. 140, 34 P.3d 835 (2001)	45
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264, 79 S.Ct. 1173, 3 L.Ed.2d 1217 (1959)57, 58, 81	
<i>People v. Maldonado</i> , 97 N.Y.2d 522, 769 N.E.2d 1281, 743 N.Y.S.2d 389 (2002).....	65

<i>People v. Ross</i> , 186 A.D.2d 1006, 588 N.Y.S.2d 463, <i>leave to appeal denied</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 766, 610 N.E.2d 402, 594 N.Y.S.2d 729 (1992)....	64
<i>Perry v. New Hampshire</i> , 132 S.Ct. 716, 181 L.Ed.2d 694 (2012)	45
<i>Philippides v. Bernard</i> , 151 Wn.2d 376, 88 P.3d 939 (2004).....	45
<i>State v. Allery</i> , 101 Wn.2d 591, 682 P.2d 312 (1984)	46
<i>State v. Babich</i> , 68 Wn. App. 438, 842 P.2d 1053, <i>review denied</i> , 121 Wn.2d 1015, 854 P.2d 42 (1993).....	71
<i>State v. Burke</i> , 163 Wn.2d 204, 181 P.3d 1 (2008).....	68, 82
<i>State v. Charlton</i> , 90 Wn.2d 657, 585 P.2d 142 (1978).....	60
<i>State v. Classen</i> , 143 Wn. App. 45, 176 P.3d 582, <i>review denied</i> , 164 Wn.2d 1016, 195 P.3d 88 (2008).....	68
<i>State v. Copeland</i> , 130 Wn.2d 244, 922 P.2d 1304 (1996).....	63
<i>State v. Cotton</i> , 318 N.C. 663, 351 S.E.2d 277 (1987).....	49
<i>State v. Cronin</i> , 142 Wn.2d 568, 4 P.3d 752 (2000).....	60
<i>State v. Darden</i> , 145 Wn.2d 612, 41 P.3d 1189 (2002).....	44
<i>State v. Fleming</i> , 83 Wn. App. 209, 921 P.2d 1076 (1996), <i>review denied</i> , 131 Wn.2d 1018, 936 P.2d 417 (1997)	62
<i>State v. Flett</i> , 40 Wn. App. 277, 699 P.2d 774 (1985).....	79
<i>State v. Garland</i> , 169 Wn. App. 869, 282 P.3d 1137 (2012).....	68
<i>State v. Gentry</i> , 125 Wn.2d 570, 888 P.2d 1105, <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 843, 116 S.Ct. 131, 133 L.Ed.2d 79 (1995).....	63
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 208 N.J. 208, 27 A.3d 872 (2011)	47
<i>State v. Iniguez</i> , 167 Wn.2d 273, 217 P.3d 768 (2009)	81
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 168 Wn.2d 713, 230 P.3d 576 (2010).....	44
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 171 Wn.2d 521, 252 P.3d 872 (2011).....	77

<i>State v. Monday</i> , 171 Wn.2d 667, 257 P.3d 551 (2011).....	60
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 74 Wn. App. 380, 874 P.2d 170, <i>review denied</i> , 125 Wn.2d 1002, 886 P.2d 1134 (1994).....	69
<i>State v. Neslund</i> , 50 Wn. App. 531, 749 P.2d 725, <i>review denied</i> , 110 Wn.2d 1025 (1988).....	71
<i>State v. Pugh</i> , 167 Wn.2d 825, 225 P.3d 892 (2009).....	77
<i>State v. Rafay</i> , 167 Wn.2d 644, 222 P.3d 86 (2009).....	78
<i>State v. Roberts</i> , 142 Wn.2d 471, 14 P.3d 713 (2000).....	60
<i>State v. Romero</i> , 191 N.J. 59, 922 A.2d 693 (N.J. 2007).....	52
<i>State v. Ryan</i> , 103 Wn.2d 165, 691 P.2d 197 (1984).....	71
<i>State v. Stenson</i> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 523 U.S. 1008, 118 S.Ct. 1193, 140 L.Ed.2d 323 (1998).....	63
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 50 Wn. App. 481, 749 P.2d 181 (1988).....	47
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004)	44
<i>State v. Warren</i> , 165 Wn.2d 17, 195 P.3d 940 (2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 556 U.S. 1192, 129 S.Ct. 2007, 173 L.Ed.2d 1102 (2009).....	62
<i>State v. Watt</i> , 160 Wn.2d 626, 160 P.3d 640 (2007).....	81
<i>State v. Youngblood</i> , 153 Ariz. 50, 734 P.2d 592 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1986), <i>cert. granted</i> , 485 U.S. 903, 108 S.Ct. 1072, 99 L.Ed.2d 232, <i>and judgment reversed</i> , 488 U.S. 51, 109 S.Ct. 333, 102 L.Ed.2d 281 (1988), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 488 U.S. 1051, 109 S.Ct. 885, 102 L.Ed.2d 1007 (1989).....	49
<i>United States v. Downing</i> , 753 F.2d 1224 (3d Cir. 1985).....	47
<i>United States v. Houston</i> , 648 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1727, 182 L.Ed.2d 264 (2012).....	57, 58
<i>United States v. Lafferty</i> , 387 F.Supp.2d 500 (2005), <i>reversed and remanded</i> , 503 F.3d 293 (2007).....	78

<i>United States v. Lankford</i> , 955 F.2d 1545 (11th Cir. 1992).....	81
<i>United States v. Moskowitz</i> , 581 F.2d 14, <i>cert. denied</i> , 439 U.S. 871, 99 S.Ct. 204, 58 L.Ed.2d 184 (1978).....	66
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Cabrera</i> , 35 F.Supp.2d 181 (D. Puerto Rico 1999).....	76
<i>United States v. Sebetich</i> , 776 F.2d 412 (3d Cir. 1985), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 828 F.2d 1020 (1987), <i>cert. denied</i> , 484 U.S. 1017, 108 S.Ct. 725, 98 L.Ed.2d 673 (1988).....	47
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218, 87 S.Ct. 1926, 18 L.Ed.2d 1149 (1967).....	49
<i>Village of New Hope v. Duplessie</i> , 304 Minn. 417, 231 N.W.2d 548, 87 A.L.R.3d 698 (Minn. 1975).....	72
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14, 87 S.Ct. 1920, 18 L.Ed.2d 1019 (1967).....	44

Other Authorities

3A Wigmore On Evidence, Sec. 1037, at 1044-1045 (James H. Chadbourn ed., 1970).....	70
5 J. Wigmore, Evidence § 1420, at 251 (chadbourn rev. 1974)	71
A. Daniel Yarmey, Expert Testimony: Does Eyewitness Memory Research Have Probative Value for the Courts? 42 Canadian Psychology 92, 93 (May 2001).....	51
C. Ronald Huff et al., Guilty Until Proven Innocent: Wrongful Conviction and Public Policy, 32 Crime & Delinq. 518, 524 (1986)...	49
Charles W. Gamble, The Tacit Admission Rule: Unreliable and Unconstitutional – A Doctrine Ripe for Abandonment, 14 Ga. L. Rev. 27, 33 (1979-80).....	75
Felix Frankfurter, The Case of Sacco and Vanzetti: A Critical Analysis for Lawyers and Laymen 30 (Universal Library ed., Grosset & Dunlap 1962) (1927)	49

Gary L. Wells and Elizabeth A. Olson, Eyewitness Testimony, 54 Annu. Rev. Psychol. 277, 278 (2003).....	51
Gary L. Wells, Mark Small, Steven Penrod, Roy S. Malpass, Solomon M. Fulero, and C.A.E. Brimacombe, Eyewitness Identification Procedures: Recommendations for Lineups and Photospreads, 22 Law and Hum. Behav. No. 6, at 1 (1998).....	50
John C. Brigham & Robert K. Bothwell, The Ability of Prospective Jurors to Estimate the Accuracy of Eyewitness Identifications, 7 Law & Hum. Behav. 19, 28 (1983)	51
Maria L. Ontiveros, Adoptive Admissions and the Meaning of Silence: Continuing the Inquiry into Evidence Law and Issues of Race, Class, Gender, and Ethnicity, 28 Sw. U. L. Rev. 337, 338-39 (1999).....	74
Michael R. Leippe, The Case for Expert Testimony About Eyewitness Memory, 1 Psychol. Pub. Pol’y & L. 909, 921 (1995).....	52
Neil Brewer & Gary L. Wells, The Confidence – Accuracy Relationship in Eyewitness Identification: Effects of Lineup Instructions, Foil Similarity, and Target-Absent Base Rates, 12 J. Experimental Psychol.: Applied 11, 11 (2006).....	52
Steven M. Smith et al., Postdictors of Eyewitness Errors: Can False Identifications Be Diagnosed?, 85 J. Applied Psychol. 542, 548 (2000).....	53
Tanja Rapus Benton et al., Has Eyewitness Testimony Research Penetrated the American Legal System?: A Synthesis of Case History, Juror Knowledge, and Expert Testimony, in 2 Handbook of Eyewitness Psychology: Memory for People 453, 484 (R.C.L. Lindsay et al. eds., 2007)	51

Rules

ER 403	76
ER 613	68
ER 702	45

ER 801 71, 75

ER 802 70, 76

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. I, § 22 (Confrontation)..... 77, 78

U.S. Const., amend. VI (Compulsory Process)..... 43

U.S. Const., amend. VI (Confrontation)..... 43, 66, 77, 78

U.S. Const., amend. XIV (Due Process)..... passim
